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SECTION ONE 
 
 

1. DETAILS OF APPLICANTS  

Applicants are the associations mentioned below, representing cotton yarns 

producers1 and the domestic producer firm whose title are given below. 

 Kayseri Sanayi Odası 
(Kayseri Chamber of Industry) 
Malatya Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Malatya Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 
Kahramanmaraş Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Kahramanmaraş Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 
Gaziantep Sanayi Odası 
(Gaziantep Chamber of Industry) 
Adıyaman Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Adıyaman Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 
Isparta Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Isparta Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 
Uşak Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Uşak Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 
Niğde Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası  
(Niğde Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 

ASSOCIATIONS 

Şanlıurfa Ticaret ve Sanayi Odası 
(Şanlıurfa Chamber of Commerce and Industry) 

FİRMA  Isparta Mensucat San. ve Tic. A.Ş. 

The applicants represent the domestic producers having approximately 90 % of 

production of the product subject to application. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 The list of domestic producers represented by the applicant associations are given in Annex-II. 
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SECTION TWO  
 
 

2. DETAILS OF THE PRODUCT SUBJECT TO APPLICATION 

The information provided by the applicants related to the definition of the 

product, fields of use, technical specifications and production and marketing of the 

product subject to safeguard measure application are given in the below sections.  

2.1. Definition 

The product subject to application has been defined as “cotton yarns” which are 

the products produced by the process of the cotton fibers has been opened, cleaned, 

mixed, and formed as gauze and ribbon and spinned and  bobined in the demanded 

types. 

The definition of domestically manufactured and imported goods is the same.  

2.2. Fields of Use 

The product subject to application is used as main input in the production of the 

woven and knitted fabric.  

2.3. Customs Sub-Heading Numbers 

The product subject to application is classified under the below mentioned 

Customs sub-headings within Turkish Customs Tariff Schedule for the year 2008.  

Customs  
Sub-Headings Product Definition  

52.05 Cotton Yarn (other than sewing thread), containing 85 % or more by 
weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale. 

52.06 Cotton Yarn (other than sewing thread), containing less than 85 % by 
weight of cotton, not put up for retail sale. 

52.07 Cotton Yarn (other than sewing thread) put up for retail sale. 
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2.4. Production Process and Technical Specifications 

The main spinning systems worldwide in cotton yarns production are open-end, 

ring and air jet spinning systems. The ring and open-end spinning are most 

commonly used systems in cotton yarns production in Turkey. 

The below operations are done in the first stage of production process:  

- Harvest- Fluffing Operation: The cotton, which has been taken as bale, 

are transformed to small clusters from big clusters and the vegetable 

waste in the cotton are separated and the cotton is perfectly mixed.  

- Combing Operation: The cotton fiber passed from the harvest-fluffing 

operation, is opened up to become one fiber, the short fibers are 

separated by combing the fiber.  

- Traction Operation: 5-8 units of the ribbons gained in the previous 

operation are subject to traction operation by combining in the machine. 

Combing and once again fluffing is done by providing the parallelism of 

the fibers in the traction machine, As a result of this operation one  

ribbon has been gained.  

The operations mentioned above are similar in both open-end and ring systems. 

The differences of two systems and product types are below:  

In the open-end spinning system, the ribbon obtained in the previous stage are 

fed to the inside of ribbed rotor circling very high speed and adhere to the rotor 

surface by the effect of centrifugal force. The yarn production has been realized 

when the yarn stretched to the rotor and pulled forwards continuingly. The produced 

yarn is bobined and packed and become ready for use. The produced product is 

defined as “open-end” in the market. 

In the ring spinning system, the fiber in the form of ribbon gained in the previous 

stage, formed to fuse as a result of thinning with pulling. The fiber in the form of fuse 

is thinned with appropriate pull to wanted yarn number in the yarn machine. The yarn 
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production has been realized as giving the curl in the determined rate according to 

the yarn type. The produced product is defined as “carded yarn” in the market.     

In the ring spinning system, the “combed cotton yarn” can also be produced.  

The only difference in terms of production systematic between carded yarn and 

combed yarn is the combing process. In the combing operation the second and more 

sensitive combing operation has been done. For this firstly, 20 and 28 ribbons 

combined and form a pad, the combed ribbon, gained by intensive combing the pads 

which are entered the combing machine, are spinned in the ring system and the 

“combed yarn” production has been realized.   

2.5. Comparison of Domestic and Imported Products 

The applicant declared that the fields of use of the domestic and imported 

cotton yarns are the same, raw material and the production techniques of the said 

product do not show differences between the domestic and imported products, both 

the domestic products and the imported products are sold directly to the firms 

producing woven and knitted fabrics or are sold to fabric producers by the 

wholesaler-distributor firms. In the application, it has been defined that the cotton 

yarns produced by the domestic firms and imported ones have the same or alike 

features concerning the technical and physical features, varieties, channels of sale 

and fields of use, so they can be evaluated as like or directly competitive products.  
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SECTION THREE 

3. INCREASE IN IMPORTS OF THE PRODUCT SUBJECT TO APPLICATION 

Data related to the imports of the product subject to application are submitted 

below, and import data by country of origin is submitted in Annex-I. Data related to 

the products imported within the Inward Processing Regime have not been showed 

in the statistics. 

3.1. Total Imports By Years  

Year Quantity  
(000 Ton) 

Quantity 
Change (%) 

2003 26,3 - 
2004 27,2  3,6 
2005 44,3 62,5 
2006 64,6 45,9 
2007 142,2 120,1  

By the last 5 years, quantity of cotton yarns imported to Turkey increased 

continuously. Import increase ratio which was 62,5 % and 45,9 % in the years 2005 

and 2006, has reached to a higher level in 2007.  The imports surged in 2007 and 

surpassed the 142.000 ton level with an increase of 120% with respect to 2006. 

3.2. Market Share of Imports   

Market Share of 
Imports 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Percentage (%) 2,7 2,8 4,5 5,7 12,5 

Between 2003-2007 imports increased market share regularly, the market share 

which was 2,7 % in 2003, reached to 12,5 %  by the year 2007. 

3.3. Rate of Imports to the Domestic Production 

Rate of Imports to 
Domestic Production 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Percentage (%) 2,2 2,4 3,6 4,8 10,9 

The rate of imports to domestic production increased continuously in the last 5 

years, from it’s  2,2% level in 2003 to 10,9% in 2007. 
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SECTION FOUR  

4. SERIOUS INJURY AND THREAT OF SERIOUS INJURY ON DOMESTIC 
PRODUCTION OF THE PRODUCT SUBJECT TO APPLICATION 

The main indicators by the last 5 years related to the cotton yarn production of 

domestic producers that the applicant submitted in their framework of safeguard 

measure application are given below. The data, which can be separated periodically 

in the same year, are given in two parts (first 9 month – last 3 month) related to 2007.   

4.1. Consumption 

Consumption 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Quantity (000 Ton) 973 959 979 1.142 1.134 

The data provided by the applicant indicates that the cotton yarn consumption in 

domestic market was comparable between 2003-2005, increased to 1.142.000 ton 

level in 2006 and dropped little quantity to 1.134.000 ton in 2007.  

4.2. Domestic Production 

Domestic 
Production 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2007 

(1-9) 
2007 

(10-12) 

Quantity (000 Ton) 1.170 1.150 1.225 1.354 1.310 
 

1.012 298 

Domestic production quantity has a fluctuating character between 2003-2006, 

and then it decreased to 1.310.000 level in 2007.  Considering the data given in two 

parts related to 2007 in the application, monthly average of production in the last 3 

months of the year decreased approximately 12 % compared to the first 9 months of 

2007.  

4.3. Capacity and Capacity Utilization Ratio 

Capacity 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Quantity (000 Ton) 1.665 1.690 1.721 1.803 1.929 
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According to the data submitted by the applicant, Turkish cotton yarn production 

capacity increased between 2003-2007.  

Capacity Utilization 
Ratio 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2007 

(1-9) 
2007 

(10-12)

Percentage (%) 70 68 71 75 68 
 

70 62 

Capacity Utilization ratio increased and reached to 75 % level between years 

2003-2006, but it decreased to 68 % in 2007. Capacity utilization ratio decreased to 

62 % level in the last 3 months of 2007.  

4.4. Domestic Sales 

Domestic Sales 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2007 
(1-9) 

2007 
(10-12)

Quantity (000 Ton) 947 931 935 1.077 992 
 

783 209 

The data submitted in the application indicates that there is an increase in the 

domestic sales of the domestic producers between 2004-2006, but the domestic 

sales decreased to 992.000 tones in 2007.  According to the same data, the 

domestic sales in the last 3 months of the year dropped at a rate of approximately 

20% compared to the first 9 months of the year.  

4.5. Stocks  

End of period stocks 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Quantity (000 Ton) 89 91 132 103 167 

According to the data submitted in the application, end of period stocks of the 

domestic producers has a floating movement between 2003-2006, and increased to 

167.000 ton level, rising by 62 % compared to the previous year.  

4.6. Employment 

Employment 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Worker Number (Person) 43.499 42.732 41.147 40.985 39.430 
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According to the data submitted in the application, the employment figures of 

the domestic producer decreased continuously between 2003-2007, and decreased 

to 39.430 person in 2007.   

4.7. Productivity 

Productivity 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Production(Ton)/ 
Employment(Person) 27 27 30 33 33 

Data submitted by the applicant related to the domestic production operations 

indicates that the productivity increased between 2003-2007.   

4.8. Profitability 

Profitability 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2007 
(1-9) 

2007 
(10-12)

Percentage (%) 9 4 6 2 3 
 

4 -9 

According to the data submitted in the application, the profitability of the 

domestic producers was 9 % in 2003 and then it dropped to 3 % in 2007 in the whole 

year. But, profitability turned into loss of 9 %  in the last 3 months of 2007.  

4.9. Market Share of Domestic Production 

 
Market Share of 
Domestic Production 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Percentage  (%) 97,3 97,2 95,5 94,3 87,5 

 

According to the data submitted in the application, the market share of domestic 

industry decreased continuously between 2003-2007. The market share of the 

domestic industry which was 97,3 % in 2003, decreased to 87,5 % in 2007.  
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4.10. Price Undercutting 

The evaluations of the applicant in the safeguard measure application related to 

the price undercutting by the last 3 months of the 2007 are summarized below.  

The price undercutting has shown below by comparing the prices of the 

imported ones and commercial costs of the domestic ones of the product subject to 

application by the last 3 months of the 2007. 

Price Undercutting 2007 (9-12) 

Average unit price of imported product 2,64 USD/Kg 

Average unit commercial cost of domestic product 3,67 USD/Kg 

Price Undercutting (%) % 28,1 

According to the data summarized in the above table, a price undercutting 

appeared at a rate of 28,1 % when the average unit prices of the imported ones and 

the average unit commercial costs of the domestic ones of the product subject to 

application.  
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SECTION FIVE 

5. UNFORESEEN DEVELOPMENT 

In the safeguard measure application, the evaluations related to the unforeseen 

development that caused the increase in the imports of product subject to application 

are summarized below.  

When the developments evaluated in the world cotton market between 2004-

2007, it has been understood that the increase of world cotton consumption was at 

higher rates compared to increase in the world cotton stocks. When it is considered 

that the cotton is used most intensively in the yarn production, the increase of the 

cotton consumption in recent years worldwide at high rates indicates to the increase 

of the cotton yarn production at a rate higher than expected.    

In recent years as a result of appreciating YTL (New Turkish Lira) against the 

other currencies, the domestic producers lost their competitive power and faced with 

the price suppression from imported products along with the higher than expected 

rate of increase in worldwide cotton yarn production. 
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SECTION SIX 

6. CAUSALITY BETWEEN THE INCREASE IN IMPORTS AND SERIOUS 
INJURY OR THREAT OF SERIOUS INJURY OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTION  

In the safeguard measure application, it is declared that, the main reason for the 

serious injury and threat of injury in domestic industry is the continuously increasing 

imports in recent years and surging imports in 2007. In the application, it is stated 

that, other factors such as; shrinking consumption, drop in exports, increase in 

competition between domestic manufacturers in the domestic market, excess 

domestic production capacity above demand, development of alternative products, 

high depreciation cost arising from new investments did not cause serious injury and 

threat of serious injury on domestic industry. 
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SECTION SEVEN 

7. SAFEGUARD MEASURE REQUESTED TO BE INTRODUCED ON 
IMPORTS 

In the safeguard measure application, the applicant requested in line with 

Safeguard Measures on Imports Decision (2004/7305) (OG Date and No: 29.05.2004 

-25476) and Safeguard Measures Regulation (OG Date and No: 08.06.2004 -25486), 

for the product subject to application (cotton yarn, which is classified in the sub-

headings 52.05, 52.06 and 52.07) 

- In order to prevent the injury and threat of injury on the domestic sector, 

of the increased imports, it is requested that for 3 years, a safeguard 

measure adopted at a level between 1,25 – 1,75 USD on kg to all 

countries, 

- The imports have demonstrated sudden and sharp increase in 2007. As 

increasing imports cause a serious injury on domestic production 

particularly in last 3 months of 2007 and serious injury and threat of 

serious injury is still exist, it is requested to adopt provisional safeguard 

measure due to the fact that critical circumstances exist in which delay 

would cause damage which it would be difficult to repair 

Furthermore the applicant expressed their objective to adopt a modern 

management systems aimed at increasing productivity and controlling costs 

effectively and by reaching a more flexible production structure during imposition of 

the safeguard measure. 
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ANNEX-I:IMPORT STATISTICS BY COUNTRY  

  2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
  KG. KG. KG. KG. KG. 
TOTAL 26,311,643 27,263,610 44,301,171 64,616,245 142,225,389 
HİNDİSTAN 2,603,235 4,741,036 3,821,929 5,628,432 50,568,148 
ÖZBEKİSTAN 7,165,857 6,210,623 15,384,250 26,346,149 39,016,725 
TÜRKMENİST 8,540,399 4,120,702 13,070,035 14,957,854 14,681,987 
PAKİSTAN 1,005,156 1,505,727 2,437,112 4,831,565 13,819,583 
KAYSERİ SE 1,518,745 6,691,304 5,079,239 7,889,032 7,681,197 
SURİYE 2,159,771 302,062 65,095 33,461 5,946,047 
MISIR 1,003,157 956,956 1,159,586 1,286,202 4,637,696 
ÇİN HALK C 5,852 519 55,651 193,366 1,855,624 
KAZAKİSTAN 53,938 --- 706,517 1,142,237 1,004,778 
İTALYA 643,882 1,068,387 723,473 640,087 837,955 
BİR.ARAP E 17,525 40,362 106,525 --- 335,986 
YUNANİSTAN 87,291 160,006 151,123 324,588 249,776 
ALMANYA 308,394 109,081 160,677 167,246 177,311 
AZERBAYCAN --- --- --- 40,263 168,337 
TAYLAND --- --- 51 --- 157,854 
A.B.D. 71,175 12,590 84 69,517 156,009 
ENDONEZYA 111,764 --- 42,054 79,729 114,939 
KIRGIZİSTA --- --- --- --- 105,244 
BELÇİKA 10,177 12,280 814 3,938 101,222 
İSPANYA 37,325 62,405 38,432 17,725 100,304 
VİETNAM SO --- --- --- --- 67,586 
PORTEKİZ 25,017 79,990 93,233 81,234 60,146 
POLONYA 2,733 20,244 8,025 36,743 46,044 
TANZANYA --- --- --- --- 35,923 
İSRAİL 10,180 4,029 4,292 32,817 33,770 
BULGARİSTA 365 15,565 3,263 9,488 30,006 
BAHREYN 1,905 --- --- --- 22,000 
İSVİÇRE 71,850 72,140 31,387 37,284 21,712 
MACARİSTAN 4,423 5,114 5,670 1,334 21,341 
MERSİN SER --- 232,977 616,397 1,913 20,080 
İNG.VİRJİN --- --- --- --- 19,525 
MALEZYA --- --- --- --- 19,051 
FRANSA 6,665 70,663 18,813 39,047 18,089 
GÜNEY KORE 577 294 48 17,149 17,035 
SLOVAK CUM --- --- --- --- 14,176 
ROMANYA 106,779 54,543 6,288 43,395 12,568 
JAPONYA 937 367 123 4,229 7,914 
KANADA --- 6,854 --- --- 7,414 
İNGİLTERE 7,048 8,715 6,586 15,708 6,944 
SİNGAPUR --- --- --- 1 6,645 
KATAR --- --- --- --- 6,577 
ÇEK CUMHUR 77 527 28,573 20,058 3,792 
HOLLANDA 23,010 31,198 5,743 13,611 3,611 
LİTVANYA --- --- --- --- 2,827 
SLOVENYA 564 3,218 26,414 9,311 2,652 
PERU --- --- 202 --- 399 
AVUSTURYA 186,345 20,016 24,304 4,240 361 
ÜRDÜN --- --- --- --- 244 
İSVEÇ --- 444 --- 2,176 145 
TACİKİSTAN --- 114,316 19,852 61,710 76 
HONG-KONG --- --- 21,841 554 14 
İST.TRAKYA --- 3,830 6,572 20,867 --- 
KESİNLEŞME --- --- 271,208 452,851 --- 
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MARDİN SER --- --- --- 21,228 --- 
FİLİPİNLER --- 137,255 9,072 18,371 --- 
UKRAYNA --- --- 4,306 9,770 --- 
DANİMARKA --- --- --- 4,686 --- 
ANTALYA SE --- --- --- 5,004 --- 
RUSYA FEDE --- --- --- 75 --- 
EGE SERBES 20,455 --- 75,000 --- --- 
MAKEDONYA 549 --- 10,640 --- --- 
AVUSTRALYA --- --- 300 --- --- 
LÜBNAN --- --- 281 --- --- 
TAYVAN 21,773 --- 91 --- --- 
AVRUPA SER 438,486 387,107 --- --- --- 
BOSNA HERS 16,789 --- --- --- --- 
ESTONYA 13,861 --- --- --- --- 
GAZİANTEP  48 --- --- --- --- 
GÜNEY AFRİ 509 --- --- --- --- 
İST.AHL.SE 7,055 --- --- --- --- 
CEZAYİR --- 20 --- --- --- 
HIRVATİSTA --- 144 --- --- --- 
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/ 1. CETWKAYA MENSUCAT / ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 

I 

i 5. ORTEKS TEKSTIL A,$ ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 1 
i 

NIGDE 

KOYUNLULULAR A,$. 
4. KECECI TEKSITL LTD $TI 

ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESl NIGDE 

ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 

ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 

ANONIM SIKRETI 
, 8. BILICILER TEKSTIL LTD $TI ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 

ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESi NIGDE 

ORGANIZE SANAYI BOLGESI NIGDE 
J 

i 

- - ,, . . , 
6. SARTEKS MENSUCAT A,$. 

NIGDE SUBESI 
7. ULrAS ENTEGRE TEKSTIL 






